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NRC-82-77

WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 

P.O. Box 1200, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54305 

May 7, 1982 

Mr. Steven A. Varga, Chief 
Operating Reactors Branch #1 r 
Division of Licensing 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D. C. 20555 

Dear Mr. Varga: 

Docket 50-305 
Operating License DPR-43 
Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant 
Inservice Inspection Program

Reference: 1) Letter from S. A. Varga (NRC) to E. R. Mathews (WPS) 
dated March 30, 1982

The referenced letter requested additional information for the NRC to 
complete their review of proposed Amendment No. 25C to the Technical 
Specifications and Operating License for the Kewaunee Nuclear Power 
Plant. This information is provided herein as requested.  

As noted in the responses, the Technical Specifications will require 
a revision to incorporate the requested.exceptions. The revision to 
proposed Amendment 25C will be submitted to the NRC by June 18, 1982.  

Very truly yours, 

E. R. Mathews, Senior Vice President 
Power Supply and Engineering

jac 

Enclosure 

cc - Mr. Robert Nelson, Sr. NRC Resident Inspector 
RR #1, Box 999, Kewaunee, WI 54216
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Attachment 

Response to Letter from S. A. Varga to E. R. Mathews 

Dated March 30, 1982 

NRC Question: 

1. General Comment Under Basis (pp TS 4.2-12. Ref. 4) 

The statement is made that: 

"Radiation levels in certain areas or of certain components may be found to 
prohibit the access for operators or inspectors to perform the inspections 
or tests described in this program. If source strengths cannot be reduced 
such that the personnel dose per weld inspected is less than 0.25 Man Rem 
for Class 2 and 3 inspections, the inspection will not be performed.  
Additional relief will be requested from the specific Section XI Code 
requirements if radiation doses are determined to be excessive." 

What is the basis for the 0.25 manrem limit? Have you identified any welds 
which will require relief because of anticipated radiation levels? Please pro
vide a list of these welds along with anticipated total manrem. State what 
alternative examination (if any) will be performed.  

WPSC Response: 

The .25 manrem limit is based on a management decision. This level was con
sidered appropriate upon evaluation of the benefits of performing a weld inspec
tion versus the possible radiological health effects.  

Prior to performing an inspection, a radiation survey is conducted in the 
inspection area. If the level is found to produce exposures in excess of the 
.25 manrem limit for Class 2 and 3 inspections, the inspection will not be per
formed. Since the radiation levels cannot be anticipated in advance a list of 
affected welds is not defined nor appropriate.  

By the ASME Code, WPS is obligated to inspect a certain percentage of welds 
in each category during the yearly inspection. If a radiation survey predicts 
the exposure from the weld inspection will exceed the .25 manrem limit, a dif
ferent weld in the same category, that is within the exposure limits, will be 
substituted in the yearly inspection thereby meeting the requirements of the 
code.  

NRC Question: 

2. Steam Generator, Primary Side, Nozzle to Safe End Welds. Item 83.3 
Category B-F (Table TS 4.2-1, pg. 3 and 8, Ref. 4) 

A volumetric examination is required. An explanation of the relief request 
is given in Note 8, which states: 

"Examination of the steam generator primary nozzle to safe end and safe end 
to pipe weld is limited both by the nozzle geometry and surface condition
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and the limited surface preparation on the pipe side of the weld. The sur
face on the pipe side of the weld, which is a cast elbow, is machined for a 
distance of approximately 3 inches from the edge of the weld. Ultrasonic 
examination is limited to this distance from the edge of the weld.  
Examinations can be performed on the surface of the weld but are severely 
limited from the nozzle side by the rough, as-cast surface. Surface exami
nations can be performed on 100 percent of the weld and the base metal on 
the pipe side." 

Will the three inches of machined surface be ultrasonically examined? Is 
the statement, "surface examination can be performed on 100 percent of the weld 
and base metal on the pipe side" a commitment to do the surface examination? 

WPSC Response: 

The three inches of machined surface will be ultrasonically examined. The 
referenced statement is a commitment to do the surface examination. The tech
nical specifications will be revised to read as follows: "surface examination 
shall be performed on 100 percent of the weld and base metal on the pipe side." 

NRC Question: 

3. Piping Pressure Boundary, Circumferential and Longitudinal Pipe Welds, 
Item B4-5, Category B-J (Table TS 4.2-1, pg 4, 8 and 9, Ref. 4) 

A volumetric examination is required. Note 9 discusses reasons why certain 
welds cannot be volumetrically examined and provide two lists of welds that will 
have to be surface examined instead. The welds in these two lists represent 
what fraction of the welds in the category? 

Note 10 discusses the 90-degree elbows in the crossover leg of the reactor 
coolant system and explains why the welds cannot be volumetrically examined.  
It also states, "Surface examinations could be performed on these welds". Is 
this a commitment to do so? 

WPSC Response: 

Surface examinations will be performed on 26 of the 272 welds in the cate
gory. The exceptions total less than 10% of the welds in this category.  

. Surface examinations are performed on the welds of 90-degree elbows in the 
crossover leg of the reactor coolant system. The referenced statement in note 
10 of the technical specification will be revised to read as follows: "Surface 
examinations shall be performed on these welds".  

NRC Question: 

4. Regenerative Heat Exchanger, Head-to-Shell Welds, and Shell-to-Tubesheet 
Welds, Item C1.1, Category C-A (Table TS 4.2-2, pg I and 7, Ref. 4) 

A volumetric examination of 20% of each weld is required. Relief request is 
asked for on the basis of radiation exposure and is explained in Note 2 which 
states:
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"The regenerative heat exchanger is a three-pass vessel, having a total of 
six head to sheet welds and six shell to tubesheet welds. Radiation levels 
adjacent to this heat exchanger are between 6 and 7 R/hr. The total time 
required for erection of scaffolding, removal of insulation, cleaning, per
forming examinations and restoration of insulation could take a total of 3 to 4 
hours for the examination of a 1/2-inch long portion of each of 12 welds in 
this category, such that personnel involved could be subjected to a total 
accumulated dose of up to 56 manrem. It is felt that the potential person
nel exposure to complete these examinations is excessive, particularly when 
the examination is to establish the continued integrity of a vessel in 
system in which all the piping welds are exempt from examination by 
IWC-1229(d). Examination of this vessel for evidence of leakage during the 
performance of pressure tests will provide the same assurance of continued 
integrity as for the piping system with which it is associated." 

What estimated manrem exposure would result (a) from examining just 20% of 
one of the 12 welds, and (b) from fully examining one of the 12 welds? 

WPSC Response: 

(a) The welds in question are on a pipe with approximately a 30" circumference, 
therefore, inspecting 20% of one weld would require an examination of a 6" long 
weld portion. A majority of the time required for the complete task is consumed 
in the preparation of the weld for examination (i.e. removal of insulation, 
cleaning, etc). Therefore, examination of a 6" long portion of the weld should 
not require significantly more time than the 1/2" section. Based on experience 
in performing an examination of a weld in this area in 1976, examining just 20% 
of one weld would take two men about 4 hours resulting in a total accumulated 
dose of up to 56 manrem for each examination.  

(b) Full examination of one of the welds would take two men approximately 41/2 to 
5 hours. The exposure resulting from full examination of one weld would total 
up to 70 manrem which WPS considers excessive.  

NRC Question: 

5. General Comment Under Clarification of Class 1, 2 and 3 Inspection 
Programs (pg TS 4,2-8, Ref. 4) 

Please explain in more detail your request to apply the repair procedures of 
only IWA-4000 to Class 2 and 3 components and not those of IWB-4000 as required 
by IWC-4000 and IWD-4000, because you consider the repair procedures of IWB-4000 
to be inappropriate for Class 2 and 3 components. Describe the burden that 
compliance with the appropriate code requirements would cause.  

WPSC Response: 

WPS will comply with IWA-4000, IWB-4000, IWC-4000, and IWD-4000, as appli
cable, for repairs except for the following. When a defect has been identified 
and is in need of repair, the actual repair procedures will be in accordance 
with original construction criteria.
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NRC Question: 

6. Charging Pump Surge Vessel, Item C1.1 (Table TS 4.2-2. Ref. 4) 

Since this vessel is listed in a table of Class 2 components, why are the 
requirements for its ISI taken from Tables IWB-2500 and -2600, and not from 
Tables IWC-2520 and -2600? 

WPSC Response: 

The requirements for the ISI on the Charging Pump Surge Vessel are taken 
from Tables IWC-2520 and IWC-2600. The previous submittal included a 
typographical error. This error will be corrected by a future submittal.  

NRC Question: 

7. Piping Pressure Boundary, Branch Pipe Connection Welds Exceeding 6-inch 
Diameter, Item B4.5, Category B-J (Table TS 4.2-1, pg 4 and 10, Ref. 4) 

State which branch pipe connection welds exceeding a 6-inch diameter (Note 
11) cannot be tested utilizing UT techniques to the extent required by IWB-2600.  
Were alternative volumetric examination methods considered and, if so, why are 
they impractical? 

WPSC Response: 

In response to questions in a NRC letter to WPS (June 1978) a meeting was 
held in Bethesda on July 10, 1978, at which WPS provided information on the ISI 
program. At that meeting WPS verbally provided a list of branch pipe connection 
welds which cannot be tested utilizing UT techniques. The following is a 
reiteration of the list of welds.  

12" Accumulator discharge to cold leg Loop A 
12" Accumulator discharge to cold leg Loop B 
8" RHR "take-off" from Loop B Hot Leg 
8" RHR "take-off" from Loop A Hot Leg 

Loop B 10" pressurizer Surge Line 

The code references radiography as the alternate volumetric examination method.  
Because there is no way to place a radiographic source inside the reactor 
coolant pipe, the shot would have to be double wall. The size and thickness of 
the piping in question makes this method impractical and provides meaningless 
results.  

NRC Question: 

8. General 

Under the change in regulation 10 CFR 50.55a effective November 1, 1979, 
your ISI program, when finally approved, will cover the last 80 months of your 
current 10-year inspection interval, i.e., from October 1977 to May, 1984. Does 
this result in any changes you wish to make in your relief requests? Do you 
require other ISI relief?
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WPSC Response: 

The Steam Generator Transition cone to lower shell weld on Steam Generator 
IB is completely inaccessible from either the top or bottom side because of the 
Anker-Holth Snubber support ring which completely covers the weld area. The 
Technical Specifications will be revised to request examination relief for this 
item.  

Relief from an inspection detailed in the ISI program is requested when the 
inspection is deemed impractical (i.e. no meaningful results, physically inac
cessible, etc.) or the adverse radiological health effects are considered 
excessive. WPS will, in good faith, attempt to perform all inspections as 
detailed in the ten year ISI program, however, we reserve the right to make 
future relief requests if considered necessary.  

REFERENCES: (For Questions) 

1. E. W. James to NRC, Proposed Amendment, No. 25 to the Kewaunee Nuclear Power 
Plant Technical Specifications, April 15, 1977.  

2. E. W. James to NRC, Proposed Amendment, No..25A to the Kewaunee Nuclear 
Power Plant Technical Specifications, July 18, 1977.  

3. E. W. James to NRC, Proposed Amendment, No. 25B to the Kewaunee Nuclear 
Power Plant Technical Specifications, February 9, 1979.  

4. E. R. Mathews to NRC, Proposed Amendment No. 25C to the Kewaunee Nuclear 
Power Plant Technical Specifications, May 1, 1981.
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